

WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

No. 47543-0-II

CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL LAW & POLICY, AMERICAN
WHITEWATER, and NORTH CASCADES CONSERVATION
COUNCIL,

Appellants.

vs.

WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY, PUBLIC UTILITY
DISTRICT NO. 1 OF OKANOGAN COUNTY, WASHINGTON, AND
WASHINGTON STATE POLLUTION CONTROL HEARINGS
BOARD,

Respondents.

**RESPONDENT PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF
OKANOGAN COUNTY'S RESPONSE BRIEF**

David J. Ubaldi, WSBA#: 30180
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
777 108th Avenue NE, Suite 2300
Bellevue, WA 98004-5149
Phone: (425) 646-6100
Email: davidubaldi@dwt.com

Craig A. Gannett, WSBA#: 9269
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2200
Seattle, WA 98101-3045
Phone: (206) 757-8048
Email: craiggannett@dwt.com

Michael J. Gelardi, WSBA#: 49143
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
1300 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2400
Portland, OR 97201-5610
Phone (503) 778-5337
Email: michaelgelardi@dwt.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction.....	1
II.	Issues Underlying Appellants’ Assignments of Error	5
III.	Statement of the Case.....	7
	A. The 401 Certification	9
	B. The Water Right.....	11
IV.	Argument	16
	A. Standard of Review.....	16
	B. The PCHB and the Superior Court properly held that Ecology’s issuance of the District’s water right was within Ecology’s discretionary authority under the Water Code	18
	1. Ecology explicitly found compliance with each prong of the statutory four part test for issuance of a water right	19
	2. Appellants conflate the public interest finding required by RCW 90.03.290 with a determination of specific aesthetic flows in the Bypass	22
	3. Ecology properly exercised its discretion to issue the District a water right given the various public interest considerations in this case	31
	C. Appellants’ current appeal is a collateral attack on the PCHB’s resolution of the 401 Appeal	38
	D. The PCHB and the Superior Court properly concluded that Ecology was not required to issue a preliminary water permit to the District	41
	E. The PCHB and the Superior Court properly concluded that the default Similkameen River instream flows do not apply to the Bypass given the plain text of WAC 173-	

	549-020(5).....	44
V.	CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Black Star Ranch, et al. v. State of Washington, Dep't of Ecology,</i> PCHB No. 87-19, 1988 WL 158984.....	35, 36
<i>Bucklin Hill Neighborhood Ass'n v. State of Washington,</i> PCHB 88-177, 1989 WL 107498.....	25, 26
<i>Citizens for Sensible Dev. v. State of Washington,</i> PCHB 90-134, 1991 WL 137104.....	25
<i>Concerned Morningside Citizens v. State of Washington,</i> <i>Dep't of Ecology, et al.,</i> PCHB No. 03-016, 2003 WL 22505701.....	24, 25
<i>Cornelius v. Dep't of Ecology,</i> 182 Wn.2d 574, 344 P.3d 199 (2015).....	33
<i>Hillis v. State, Dep't of Ecology,</i> 131 Wn.2d 373, 932 P.2d 139 (1997).....	24
<i>Irondale Cmty. Action Neighbors v. Western Washington</i> <i>Growth Management Bd.,</i> 163 Wn. App. 513, 262 P.3d 281 (2011).....	39
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Corp. v. Dep't of Ecology,</i> 32 Wn. App. 399, 647 P.2d 551 (1982).....	16
<i>Okanogan Wilderness League v. Twisp,</i> 133 Wn.2d 769, 947 P.2d 732 (1997).....	32
<i>Port of Seattle v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.,</i> 151 Wn.2d 568, 587, 90 P.3d 659 (2004).....	16, 17, 32, 40
<i>Postema v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.,</i> 142 Wn.2d 68, 11 P.3d 726 (2000).....	34

<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Pend Oreille County v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 146 Wn.2d 778, 51 P.3d 744 (2002).....	38
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson Cnty. v. Washington Dep't of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700, 114 S. Ct. 1900, 128 L. Ed. 2d 716 (1994).....	17, 32
<i>Schuh v. Ecology</i> , 100 Wn.2d 180, 667 P.2d 64 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Squaxin Island Tribe v. State of Washington, Dep't of Ecology, et al.</i> , PCHB No. 05-137, 2006 WL 3389969 (Nov. 20, 2006).....	36, 37
<i>State Dep't of Ecology v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 179, 200-01, 849 P.2d 646 (1993) <i>aff'd sub nom.</i>	17
<i>State Dep't of Ecology v. Theodoratus</i> , 135 Wn.2d 582, 957 P.2d 1241 (1998).....	17, 32, 34
<i>State v. Crown Zellerbach Corp.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 894, 602 P.2d 1172 (1979).....	34
<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Cmty. v. Washington State Dep't of Ecology</i> , 178 Wn.2d 571, 311 P.3d 6 (2013).....	1, 46
<i>Wilbert v. State of Washington</i> , PCHB 82-193, 1983 WL 197441.....	25, 26, 27
Statutes	
33 USC § 1341.....	2
RCW 34.05.....	16
RCW 34.05.570.....	16
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a).....	16

RCW 34.05.574	48
RCW 34.05.574(1).....	32
RCW 43.21B.180.....	16
RCW 90.03.290	<i>passim</i>
RCW 90.03.290(1).....	2, 19, 31, 40
RCW 90.03.290(2)(a)	41
RCW 90.03.290(3).....	2, 19, 31
RCW 90.03.320	43
RCW 90.48	5, 9, 20
RCW 90.54	5
RCW 90.54.020	<i>passim</i>
RCW 90.54.020(3)(a)	2
RCW Chapters 90.03, 90.22, and 90.54	<i>passim</i>
WAC 173-549-020.....	7, 15, 45
WAC 173-549-020(2).....	<i>passim</i>
WAC 173-549-020(5).....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Merriam-Webster.com, http://www.merriam-webster.com/ (last visited October 8, 2015).....	40
